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Measuring what matters

Our mission is to help educational leaders gather, organize, and use
data to make strategic decisions.

 Foundedin 2002 to provide independent research

e Conducted over 3 million staff, parent, and student, and community
surveys for school improvement

* Helped more than 1,000 school districts navigate the strategic
planning and referendum planning process




Survey Information

e December 22, 2024 survey deadline

e 1./ZZrespondents
1,3381in 2022
1,437in 2020
1,110in 2018
1,628in 2016

e J0U.4% responserate

o /- 2.40% statistical margin of error




What is your age?

65+

36%

55-64 17%
45-54 17%
35-44 _ 21%
25-34 - 8%

18-24 I 1%




Is your primary residence in the
School District of Monroe?

Not sure
1%




Respondent Information

Are you an employee of the

No
86%

District?

Yes
14%

Do you have children attending

65%

a school in the District?

Yes
35%




Operational Referendum Feedback

In November 2022, Monroe-area voters approved a facilities referendum, allowing the District to take
out a loan (issue debt) to build the new high school. We are pleased the high school project is on
budget. However, by law, we cannot use referendum funding for facilities for other purposes.

In November 2024, Monroe-area voters did not approve a $1.5 million operational referendum.
That funding would have been used to maintain class sizes, recruit and retain staff, and maintain
current programs and services for students.
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How did you vote on the November operational referendum?

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

46% 44%

Yes No

m All Residents

4%

6%

Did not vote

Prefer not to say




How did you vote on the November operational referendum?

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

83%

Yes

m Staff

56%

No

® Parents

7%

3% - 3%

Did not vote

® Non-Parents/Non-Staff

3% 4% 6%

Prefer not to say




If you voted no, what were the main reasons?

Not happy with facilities
referendum

Tax impact too large/too
expensive

Did not feel the District
needed additional funding

Tax increases from other
entities

Not clear how money
would be spent

Never support this type of
referendum

Other

21%

33%

32%

30%

49%

71%

68%

m All Residents




If you voted no, what were the main reasons?

Not happy with facilities
referendum

Tax impact too large/too
expensive

Did not feel the District
needed additional funding

Tax increases from other
entities

Never support this type of
referendum

Not clear how money would
be spent

Other

37%

35%
17%
26%

33%
0%

52%

77%

71%

® Non-Parents/Non-Staff
m Parents
W Staff




Budget Challenges

e The combination of state aid and local property taxes our schools receive used to increase with
the rate of inflation. In 2009, the state budget ended this practice. If that had continued, the
District would have more than $7.2 million in additional funds this year ($3,380 per student).

e The operational referendum voters approved in 2018 expired in June 2024. This means the
District has $1.5 million less for programs and services than last year.

e Student enrollment is declining. State funding is tied to enrollment. The fewer students we
have, the less money we receive from the state. More specifically, enrollment has declined by
17% since 2002, but we’ve reduced staffing levels by 23%.

In response to these challenges, the District cut more than $900,000 this year. Even with these cuts,
the District is projecting a budget deficit averaging $2.6 million for each of the next three years.
Because more than 70% of our budget goes to staffing, it would be very difficult to cut more from the
budget without significantly impacting the educational opportunities this community expects.
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Additional budget reductions

Reduce athletics and 55%
. 35%
extracurriculars 40%
, . 38%
Reduce staff and increase class sizes
9%
Delay updates to technology 33%
37%
Reduce student services W
Reduce course offerings 1
Delay updates to classroom
materials 49% ® Non-Parents/Non-Staff
Reduce transportation M Parents
services/busing W Staff

Reduce spending on routine
buliding maintenance




Would you support the District pursuing another operational
referendum?
100%

90%
80%
70%

60%

50% 44%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%
Yes

40%

16%

No Undecided

m All Residents




Would you support the District pursuing another operational
referendum?
100%

90%

82%

80%

70%

60%

52%

50%

40%

30%

21%

20%

10%

0%
Yes No Undecided

W Staff m Parents M Non-Parents/Non-Staff



Maintain Some Current Programs and Services B

If the community supports pursuing another referendum, the following option was developed for
feedback. Even if this proposed $1.25 million referendum were approved, it would still require a
combination of cuts, attrition, and decreasing the fund balance by about $1.35 million next year.




Would you support an operational referendum that

provides the District $1.25 million for each of the next
three years? (All Residents)

Definitely yes 31%

— 44%
Probably yes 13%
Undecided 15%
Probably no 12%
— 41%

Definitely no

29%




Would you support an operational referendum that

provides the District $1.25 million for each of the next
three years? (Staff Residents)

Definitely yes 67%

— 81%

Probably yes

Undecided

Probably no

— 9%

Definitely no




Would you support an operational referendum that

provides the District $1.25 million for each of the next
three years? (Parent Residents)

Definitely yes 37%

— 56%

Probably yes

19%

Undecided 15%

Probably no 10%

— 29%

Definitely no

19%




Would you support an operational referendum that

provides the District $1.25 million for each of the next
three years? (Non-Parent/Non-Staff Residents)

—

Definitely yes 21%

— 32%

11%

Probably yes

Undecided 15%

Probably no 15%

— 53%

Definitely no

38%




Additional Analysis: Would the $1.25 million
referendum be supported?

W Staff
<19 iy 75%
Population Assumptions m Parents

® Non-Parents/Non-Staff

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Weighted support for Definitely yes and Probably yes:
0.25 (56%) + 0.75 (32%) = 38%




Maintain More Current Programs and Services

The referendum amount could be increased, allowing us to maintain more programs and services for
students and reduce the size of the cuts.

POTENTIAL REFERENDUM AMOUNTS

Base amount $€L.25 $5L.25 $fl.‘25 $‘TL.25 531.'25
million million million million million
Additional funding SO $250,000 | $500,000 $750,000 S1 million
Total referendum amount SEL.ZS SEL:;O 5.1 7 > S?.l_.‘lﬂ 522 >
million million million million million
- $1.35 $1.1
Remaining budget shortfall . . $850,000 | $600,000 | $350,000
million million
ANNUAL PROPERTY TAX INCREASE
Estimated tax increase for each S66 S80 S93 $106 $120
$100,000 of property value per year per year per year per year per year

iz




Referendum Amount Support

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

|
|
|
|
Staff 39% 9% 12% 1% 16% .
|
|

H $2.25M H $2.00M m$1.75M
m $1.50M $1.25M Smaller referendum

Not sure/need more information ® No referendum




Additional Analysis: Referendum Funding Support

W Staff
<19 iy 75%
Population Assumptions m Parents

® Non-Parents/Non-Staff

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Weighted support for a referendum less than
$1.25 million:

0.25 (55%) + 0.75 (36%) = 40.8%




Fe e d b aC k Strongly Agree =5, Agree =4, Disagree = 2, Strongly Disagree = 1

Non-Parents/

LI Non-Staff

Delivers a high-quality education 4.29 3.80 3.34

Employs high-quality teachers/staff 4.45 3.99 3.71

Administration is doing what it takes
to make our district successful

3.85 3.20 2.70

School District is doing what it takes

to make our district successful 3.95 3.21 2.72




Fe e d b aC k Strongly Agree =5, Agree =4, Disagree = 2, Strongly Disagree = 1

Percent Agree Average

Delivers a high-quality education 76% 3.66

Employs high-quality teachers/staff 85% 3.93

Administration is doing what it takes to make
our district successful

56% 3.06

School Board is doing what it takes to make

0
our district successful 56% 3.08




On ascale of 0 - 10, how likely would you be to
recommend the District to a friend or family member? @

(Extremely Likely) 10 N 13%
9 NI 9%
8 I 15%
7 10%
6 4%
(Neutral) 5 23%
4 5%

3 0 5% Monroe Score: 5.91

2 BN 3%
1 B 4%

(Extremely Unlikely) 0 I 9%
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